

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5231 OF 2025

Radium Creation Ltd. and anr. ] *Petitioners*  
: *Versus* :  
Engineering Workers and Ors. ] *Respondents*

---

**Mrs. N.R. Patankar** a/w. Ms. Tanaya Patankar, Mr. Amit Dhutia i/b. Mr. Prabhakar Jadhav, for the Petitioners.

**Ms. Pallavi Singh** a/w. Ms. Manisha Zite, for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

---

**CORAM :** SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

**Dated :** 22 April 2025.

**P.C. :**

1) Leave granted to amend the prayers clauses of the petition so as to set up a challenge to the judgment and order dated 12 February 2025 passed by the Member, Industrial Court, Thane. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

2) Ms. Singh, would submit that she has instructions to appear on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply. She submits that as of now, Respondent Nos.2 and 3 have not initiated any proceedings for implementation of the impugned order passed by the Labour Court. Leave granted to file affidavit-in-reply within a period of 3 weeks. List the petition for further consideration on **11 June 2025**.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]